(“Sub”) entered into a definitive Asset 

Acquisition Agreement on January 30, 2015 with International Money Management Inc., a Florida corporation (“IMM”) 

(the “APA”), relating to the acquisition of all of the assets of IMM by Sub in exchange for Nine Million Five Hundred 

Thousand (9,500,000) shares of AXLX restricted common stock at Closing.  However, notwithstanding the above, if the 

average closing selling price of the AXLX Common Stock is at or above three cents ($0.03) per share over 20 days 

trading days prior to the Closing Date, then this initial issuance of 9,500,000 shares of Common Stock shall be decreased

[...]

to sell to Acquiror, and Acquiror proposes to purchase, substantially all of the assets used or held 

for use by IMM in the conduct of its business (the “Business”), and Acquiror proposes to assume 

certain of the liabilities and obligations of IMM as set forth herein, in exchange for the issuance 

of Nine Million Five Hundred Thousand (9,500,000) shares of Axiologix, Inc.’s common stock, 

with such number of shares to be increased and/or decreased based on terms and conditions set 

forth in Article III below;  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the respective 

representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and conditions set forth herein and other good